was used because it was not possible to get the information 

from all employees, but through interviews on a selected 

representative sample, the researcher was able to have a 

cross-section of the population.  

Study Population  
The target population was one hundred thirty-two (132) 

respondents. These respondents are key members running 

the Town council and key head teachers from selected 

schools. These included: the Town Clerk, five members of 

the urban council, District Chairperson,16 chairpersons of 

School Management Committees, 72 Chairpersons of PDC,